110 2-25-25 (R-2025-373)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316053.

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 2 7 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) is established in San Diego Municipal Code (Municipal Code) section 98.0301 to act as a housing commission under the State of California Housing Authorities Law.
- B. The Housing Commission Board of Commissioners (Board) is the governing body of the Housing Commission and consists of seven members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council. Of the seven members, two members shall be tenants of Housing Commission-owned units or recipients of housing assistance pursuant to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development's tenant-based housing choice voucher program (Tenant of Housing Authority Commissioner), and at least one of the Tenant of Housing Authority Commissioners shall be older than 62. The remaining five members shall have at least five years of experience in one or more of the following areas: real estate finance, affordable housing, homelessness, workforce development, healthcare, nonprofit education, or community based-organizations.
- C. The term of office of each member shall be four years, except that the terms for the two Tenant of Housing Authority Commissioners shall be two years pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 34272.
  - D. The Mayor now seeks confirmation of two reappointments to the Board.

E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

1. The following appointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the San Diego Housing Commission Board of Commissioners, for terms expiring as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

NAME	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
Stephen Cushman (Scripps Ranch, District 5) (Reappointment)	Qualified Member Seat	January 2, 2029	
Eugene Mitchell (County of San Diego) (Reappointment)	Qualified Member Seat	January 2, 2029	

2. Pursuant to Council Policy 000-13, for purposes of deliberation and consideration of appointments, it is determined that Eugene Mitchell is a resident of San Diego County, but not the City of San Diego, and has unique qualifications to serve as a member of the Board; therefore, a conscious exception to Council Policy 000-13 is hereby declared.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

Justin R. Bargar

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw 1/29/2025

Or. Dept: Mayor Doc No.: 3942236

FEB 25 2025	———:
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Connie Patters or Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (date)	W GODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			EB 25 2025	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry Foster, III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas V X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Date of final passageFEB 2 7 2025  (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)  TODD GLORIA							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S	an Diego, California.			
(Seal)			DIANA J.S. FL erk of The City of S . Connie Pa	San Diego, California.			
	Reso	Office of the	e City Clerk, San D er R <b>31605</b>				